Bonds for the time being outstanding shall form a quorum.
At any meeting, on a show of hands every Bondholder who
is present in person or (in the case of a corporation) by a
duly authorised representative or attorney and every person
who is present by an attorney shall have one vote; and on a
poll every Bondholder who is present in person or by proxy
or attorney as aforesaid shall have one vote in respect of
each Convertible Bond held by him.

Application for listing: No application will be made for the listing of the Convertible
Bonds on the Stock Exchange or any other stock or securities
exchange. Application will be made by the Company for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

Ranking: The Conversion Shares shall rank pari passu with all other
Shares in issue as at the date on which the conversion rights
to be attached to the Convertible Bonds are exercised and be
entitled to all dividends and other distributions the record
date of which falls on a date on or after the such conversion
date.

10

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this
announcement Upon completion of the Placing

Approximate Approximate
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

King Full Inc Limited (note) 811,950,000 30.35 811,950,000 26.75
Top Bliss Holdings Limited (note) 520,209,327 19.44 520,209,327 17.14
Smart Focus Inc Limited 486,715,358 18.19 486,715,358 16.03
Public Shareholders 856,550,000 32.02 856,550,000 28.22
Bondholder(s) – – 360,000,000 11.86

2,675,424,685 100.00 3,035,424,685 100.00

Note: King Full Inc Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Fei Jie, who is an executive

Director.

Top Bliss Holding Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Genjiang, who is an

executive Director.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in research and development, manufacture and sale of
rechargeable batteries, electric vehicles and provision of related services, as well as the
retail and wholesale of luxury brand silverware, silver utensils and luxury goods in the
PRC.

The Directors have considered various ways of raising funds in the capital markets and